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Responsible Down Standard
International Working Group
Feed & Water Module
Housing, Stocking Density, and Outdoor Access
April 19, 2018


Agenda
1. Introductions, Announcements, and Housekeeping
2. Updates
3. Review of Feed & Water Module
4. Housing, Stocking Density, and Outdoor Access



Theory of Change:
Set a meaningful benchmark with the RDS, but we want to make sure we are also
providing mechanisms to help move that benchmark. Therefore, we want to provide
incentives to help people move toward that benchmark.

Feed and water Module

Most of our previous discussions have been around changing the level or wording and
potentially adding in criteria that we feel are missing.

Water
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Suggested Changes:
1. Adding a guidance point to make sure this applies to all waterfowl even in the hospital.
2. Check on what the criteria is for the hospital.
3. Maybe we could take some kind of risk-based approach where we add an annual water
test as a recommendation when the auditor observes potential contamination. Then we
can look at using that to integrate into the next version of the standard.
4. Adding some language to the standard for critical issues that fall between critical major
and the 60 days that is allow for the major criteria. (Water & Food)
Note: We need to be clear about what kind of contamination we are looking at.
If we did some kind of risk-based assessment, we could consider:




If the water is the same drinking water source for the animals as it is for humans.
If there is an agricultural region close by.
The history, if they had any problems with the water before.

Note: We should specify what the risk points should be.
5. Mention potential run off near a water source under guidance.

Questions:
1. Are there any tools or methods to check the water at the farm to make sure it is
drinkable?
a. Response: No, we check if there is water. We do not expect it to be as clean as
human water. We check that it is relatively clean. If it is brown, it is clearly not
good enough.
2. Is there an annual water test done in the U.S.?
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3. Is the water test difficult or expensive to do?
Actionable Items:
1. We could start to gather some data on:
 When is testing necessary
 What is involved
 How expensive it is
 Who is already doing it
 How they are getting it done

Food

Suggested Changes:
1. The maximum amount of time birds can go without being fed. (Add to guidance)

Questions:
1. Would there be a way to capture the maximum amount of time birds can go without
being fed in a feeding plan?
2. Are there any guidelines for the appropriate amount of food and nutrition birds need?

Records

Suggested Changes:
1. In the RWS Farmer Guidebook there is a questionnaire and once they complete that
questionnaire they would essentially have a written feeding plan. (Translations Needed)
Questions:
1. Is there a need to move this up into a Minor requirement?
2. How many farms have a feeding plan in China?
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a. Response: White ducks do have a feeding plan but there is a literacy issue.

Housing, Stocking Density, and Outdoor Access

Suggested Changes:
1. Possibly change F6.3 to a Major requirement especially if there is a derogation.
2. Add mortality rate record keeping and possibly a maximum mortality rate.
3. Change F6.12 from 6 weeks to 4 weeks.
4. F6.7 possibly change language to a minimum of 8 hours of “dim” or “reduced lighting”.
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5. F6.16: Change the Emergency Plan into a Major requirement.
6. Change F6.17 concerning “outside temperature”.

Questions:
1. Concerning F6.3, are there duck farms that do not have shelter? If so, do auditors feel
the animals are ok?
2. In instances where the birds do not have outdoor access what are the animal welfare
risks when it comes to high ammonia levels?
a. Response: It can effect their eyes, lead to respiratory health issues.
b. Might require a derogation with extreme weather conditions.
3. F6.14 Access to water for behavioral needs has been more so in Europe than in China
largely because of government restrictions in China. Are there any suggestions on
potential ways we can address this issue?
a. Response: We would probably be more successful influencing the change
outside of the standards. Maybe reach out to organizations/training and
education. Try to address it outside so that we eventually can make it a part of
the standard.

Actionable Items:
1. Create a questionnaire and look at all the information we may want to collect into a
template.
2. Research an ideal temperature range for the animals at each age.

Reminders

 Have you signed the RDS IWG Charter?
 Do we have your permission to be publically listed?
 Any other questions or feedback: ResponsibleDown@TextileExchange.org

Thank you!

